30. Have you ever voted for a candidate on a 3rd party ballot line in New York elections?

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 276 | 27.5( 109| 24.1 72| 24.9 8| 30.8 6| 24.0 80| 38.2 34| 37.0 59| 26.2| 100| 29.5 56| 25.9 17| 22.6 5( 43.8 41 10.3
No 582 | 58.1 277| 61.3| 181 62.2 15| 56.9 15| 67.2 94| 44.6 49| 53.2| 146 64.5| 179 52.7| 134 | 624 47 63.0 5| 46.0 22| 49.8
Not sure 145| 14.5 66| 14.6 37| 129 3| 123 2 8.8 36| 17.3 9 9.8 21 9.3 61| 17.9 25| 11.6 11| 14.3 1] 10.2 17| 39.9
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 451(100.0| 291(100.0 27 1100.0 231100.0| 211[100.0 921100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215]100.0 751100.0 11(100.0 44 (100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 276 | 27.5( 100| 33.4 77| 224 99| 27.3 1 8.2 27| 17.6 15| 38.4 47 | 24.9 39| 34.3 921 29.0 56| 29.9| 187 | 30.3 89| 23.0
No 582 | 58.1 159 | 52.7| 217| 63.6| 207 | 57.3 5| 72.6 96| 63.2 14| 356 113| 60.5 60| 52.0| 180| 57.1 114| 61.0 354| 57.3| 228| 59.3
Not sure 145| 14.5 42 13.9 48| 14.0 56| 15.4 1] 19.3 29| 19.2 10| 26.1 27| 146 16| 13.6 44 13.9 17 9.1 771 124 68| 17.6
Total 1003 |{100.0 | 301 (100.0 | 341(100.0| 361 (100.0 71100.0 152(100.0 38100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0( 316|100.0( 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385(100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 276 | 27.5 50| 29.2| 102| 30.1 80| 26.3 44 23.1 41| 21.3 85| 271 541 31.9 50| 30.7 39| 31.7 7| 16.0| 166| 31.8| 109 22.7
No 582 | 58.1 95| 55.9| 184| 542| 182| 60.2| 121| 63.5| 103| 54.2( 189| 60.3 93| 55.3 92| 56.5 74| 59.2 32| 714 295| 56.6( 287 | 59.6
Not sure 145| 14.5 25| 14.8 53| 15.8 41| 13.5 25| 13.3 47 | 24.5 39| 125 22| 12.8 21| 12.8 11 9.1 6| 125 60| 11.6 85| 17.6
Total 1003 |100.0( 171(100.0| 339(100.0| 303 (100.0| 191(100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0 44 (100.0| 522 (100.0| 481 (100.0
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30. Have you ever voted for a candidate on a 3rd party ballot line in New York elections?

John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 276 | 27.5 31| 279 43| 30.2| 105( 31.3 72| 23.6 25| 22.7| 171| 28.6 43| 27.0 35| 29.0 9 11.2 14| 34.3| 171 28.6| 101 25.2
No 582 | 58.1 60| 54.2 80| 56.2( 182| 54.5] 192 62.9 69| 61.8| 346| 57.9 93| 58.0 70| 58.1 51| 64.3 21| 53.8| 346| 57.9( 235| 58.9
Not sure 145| 14.5 20| 18.0 19| 13.6 47 14.2 41| 135 17| 15.5 81| 13.6 241 15.0 15| 12.8 19| 24.4 5[ 11.8 81| 13.6 63| 15.9
Total 1003 |1100.0 | 112(100.0| 142(100.0 334)100.0| 305|100.0| 111(100.0| 598|100.0( 160)100.0| 120 (100.0 80(100.0 401100.0 598 (100.0| 399(100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

31. As a result of 2020 legislation, five minor parties no longer qualify for a statewide ballot line. (Only Working Families Party and Conservative Party remain) How important is it to you
that New York State legislation enables Third parties to be on the general election ballot?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very important 236 | 235 90 | 20.0 68| 23.2 10| 36.9 5] 22.5 62| 29.6 38| 41.7 46| 20.5 80| 23.5 42| 195 24| 31.5 3| 32.2 2 4.9
Somewnhat important 367 | 36.6( 166| 36.8| 112| 38.7 9| 34.2 12| 53.5 66| 31.5 30| 33.3 93| 41.0| 120| 354 85| 39.4 21| 27.8 4| 40.8 13| 29.0
Not too important 177 17.6 82| 18.2 52| 17.9 4| 14.8 1 5.2 37| 17.8 10| 10.6 441 19.5 67| 19.7 38| 17.9 10| 13.9 1 7.5 6| 14.7
Not at all important 80| 80| 37| 81| 24| 82 1] 341 3| 149 15[ 7.0 7| 76| 17| 77| 20| 57| 24| 112 9| 11.8 2| 195 1] 1.6
Not sure 144 | 14.4 76| 16.8 35| 11.9 3( 10.9 1 4.0 30| 1441 6 6.8 26| 11.3 53| 15.7 26| 12.0 11] 15.0 22| 49.8
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451]100.0 291 (100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211(100.0 921100.0| 227(100.0| 340(100.0| 215]100.0 751100.0 111100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very important 236 23.5 93| 31.1 50| 14.7 92| 25.5 2| 34.2 37| 241 11| 29.0 28| 15.1 27| 23.1 86| 27.4 44| 23.7 157 25.5 78| 20.4
Somewhat important 367 | 36.6 90 30.0 145] 425 131 | 36.4 3| 37.7 38| 24.8 14| 35.8 61| 32.5 47| 40.8 124 | 39.2 81| 43.3 252 | 40.7 115] 29.9
Not too important 177 17.6 57| 19.0 58| 171 61| 17.0 1| 18.7 27| 17.7 6| 149 45| 23.9 21| 18.1 51| 16.1 26| 14.1 98| 15.9 79| 20.5
Not at all important 8o 80| 24| 79| 35| 102| 21| 59 12| 80 1| 26| 21| 11.0 5 40| 22| 70| 19| 102| 46| 74| 34| 88
Not sure 144 | 14.4 36| 12.0 53| 15.6 55| 15.2 1 9.5 39| 25.4 7| 17.6 33| 17.4 16| 13.9 33| 10.3 16 8.7 65| 10.5 79| 20.5
Total 1003 |100.0| 301|100.0( 341(100.0| 361 [100.0 7(100.0 152)100.0 381100.0| 187(100.0| 115(100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618(100.0( 385(100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

31. As a result of 2020 legislation, five minor parties no longer qualify for a statewide ballot line. (Only Working Families Party and Conservative Party remain) How important is it to you
that New York State legislation enables Third parties to be on the general election ballot?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very important 236| 235| 38| 222| 97| 286| 60| 19.9| 40| 21.2| 43| 226| 89| 286| 37| 223| 34| 21.1| 26| 20.9 6| 12.4| 132| 25.4| 103| 215
Somewhat important 367| 36.6| 62| 36.3| 114| 33.7| 128| 423| 62| 326| 55| 29.1| 109| 349| 75| 447| 67| 41.5| 46| 369 13| 303| 192| 36.9| 174| 36.2
Not too important 177| 17.6| 37| 21.8| 49| 14.4| 47| 156| 44| 229 29| 152 55| 17.7| 31| 185| 38| 23.4| 20| 16.2 3| 76| 89| 17.1| 88| 182
Not at all important 80| s8o| 13| 77| 20| 60| 19| 64| 27| 142| 19| 10.0| 17| 55 9| s6| 11| 65| 17| 139 6| 143| 41| 79| 39| 80
Not sure 144 | 144| 20| 120| 58| 17.2| 48| 159| 17| 9.0| 44| 232| 42| 133| 15| 90| 12| 75| 15| 122]| 16| 353| 67| 128 77| 16.1
Total 1003 100.0| 171[100.0| 339[100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191[100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124(100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very important 236| 235| 21| 185| 48| 33.9| 81| 243| 61| 199| 25| 225 134| 224| 31| 19.4| 42| 348| 15| 187 12| 20.7| 134| 22.4| 99| 249
Somewhat important 367| 36.6| 40| 36.1 53| 37.3| 117| 349| 123| 40.3| 34| 30.8| 223| 37.3| 69| 432 39| 322| 27| 333 8| 20.1| 223 37.3| 142| 356
Not too important 177| 176| 31| 273| 13| 90| 51| 152| 56| 184| 27| 242 117| 195| 16| 103| 21| 177 17| 21.3 6| 140| 117| 195| 60| 15.1
Not at all important 80| 8.0 7| 6.4 o| 63| 23| 68| 25| 83| 16| 142| 51| 84 8| 4.9 8| 67 7| 93 6| 152| 51| 84| 29| 73
Not sure 144 | 144| 13| 11.7| 19| 135| 63| 188 40| 131 9| 84| 74| 123 35| 222| 10| 85| 14| 175 8| 21.0| 74| 123| 68| 17.0
Total 1003 100.0| 112[100.0| 142[100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120(100.0| 80[100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

32. Are you considering or have you made plans to leave New York State and reside somewhere else?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 390| 389 132| 29.3| 149 511 15| 54.2 14| 59.4 81| 38.3 26| 28.6 72| 31.8| 129| 37.8 97| 44.9 46| 61.8 8| 74.2 12 27.5
No 613 | 61.1 319 | 70.7| 142 48.9 12| 45.8 9| 40.6| 130| 61.7 65| 71.4| 155| 68.2( 211 | 622| 118 55.1 29| 38.2 3| 25.8 32| 725
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451]100.0| 291|100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211]100.0 921100.0( 227{100.0 340(100.0 215|100.0 751100.0 11 (100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
i % b % f % f % i % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 390| 389 122| 40.5| 120| 35.1| 148 411 41 59.9 49| 324 23| 59.3 84| 45.0 50| 43.3| 124| 39.4 55| 29.6( 230| 37.2| 160 | 41.7
No 613 61.1| 179| 59.5| 221 | 649| 213| 58.9 3| 401 103 | 67.6 15| 40.7| 103| 55.0 65| 56.7| 192| 60.6| 131 70.4| 388 62.8| 224 58.3
Total 1003 |100.0| 301|100.0| 341]100.0( 361 |100.0 71100.0 152 (100.0 381100.0 187|100.0( 115({100.0( 316[100.0( 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0
Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
s s s s s s s e | s s s e | s s | s s |5 s | s s |5l |5 | s |5 | =
Yes 390 | 38.9 86| 50.6| 155| 458 113| 37.2 36| 18.8 69| 36.4| 114| 36.4 75| 445 79| 48.9 41| 333 11| 256.0| 218| 41.8| 172| 357
No 613 | 61.1 84| 49.4| 184 | 542 190( 628 155 81.2| 121| 63.6| 199| 63.6 93| 55.5 83| 51.1 83| 66.7 33| 75.0( 304| 58.2( 309 | 64.3
Total 1003 |100.0| 171]100.0| 339|100.0( 303|100.0( 191(100.0( 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168100.0| 162]100.0( 124 (100.0 441100.0| 522)100.0| 481|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

32. Are you considering or have you made plans to leave New York State and reside somewhere else?

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
s s s s s s s e | s s s e | s s | s s |5 s | s s |5l | s s |5 | =
Yes 390 | 38.9 62| 55.3 71| 499| 136| 40.8| 102| 33.4 191 175 191| 31.9 90| 56.6 58| 48.4 30| 38.2 17| 429 191 319 196| 49.1
No 613 | 61.1 50| 44.7 71 50.1| 197| 59.2| 203 | 66.6 92| 825| 408]| 68.1 69| 43.4 62| 51.6 49| 61.8 23| 57.1| 408| 68.1| 203| 50.9
Total 1003 |100.0| 112]100.0| 142]100.0| 334|100.0( 305|100.0( 111(100.0( 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120]100.0 801100.0 401100.0| 598|100.0| 399|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

33. Which is the top reason you are considering or have made plans to leave New York state and reside somewhere else?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
5 % 5 % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
The weather 30 7.7 17 1341 9 6.2 0 3.0 3 3.9 41 147 6 8.3 10 8.0 7 7.2 1 9.3 2] 20.6
Taxes are too high 143 | 36.7 31| 23.1 63| 42.3 3| 20.7 6| 47.0 40| 49.9 7| 25.2 23| 32.0 49| 38.1 47| 48.4 14| 29.8 0 6.3 3| 27.0
Too many mandates and
regulations 43 11.0 15 11.2 21| 13.8 2| 16.4 2] 142 3 3.9 7 9.4 13| 10.5 12| 123 71 142 3| 441 1 5.4
Political climate puts parties
interests ahead of voters 55( 14.2 15] 11.2 24 16.5 1 8.9 2| 147 13| 15.8 5| 184 10| 13.6 12 9.1 14| 146 14| 29.4 1| 17.0
Better job or economic
opportunities 58 14.9 26| 193 14 9.3 4] 29.4 3] 19.1 12| 147 8| 31.5 9] 13.0 20| 156 7 6.8 8| 173 2] 233 4] 32.6
Part of my retirement
plan/dream 38 9.8 16| 124 15 9.8 2| 13.8 5 6.3 3| 10.2 7 9.8 17| 13.6 8 8.0 3 6.9
Other 22 5.7 13 9.6 3 21 1 7.8 1 5.0 4 5.6 10| 13.9 7 5.2 3 2.8 1 2.4 2| 144
Total 390 (100.0 | 132 (100.0| 149 (100.0 15(100.0 14 (100.0 811100.0 26 100.0 721100.0 129]100.0 97 1100.0 46 (100.0 81100.0 121100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
The weather 30 7.7 10 8.6 6 4.8 14 9.4 1] 234 3 6.5 1 6.5 11] 13.5 3 7.0 6 4.5 4 7.5 13 5.8 17 10.6
Taxes are too high 143 | 36.7 50| 40.7 59| 49.4 34| 23.2 1] 28.4 18| 36.9 7| 30.0 25| 29.5 9 18.2 59| 47.1 24| 438 92| 40.1 51| 31.8
rT:g"u{‘;fi‘gr{sma"da‘eS and 43| 110 13| 103 7| 60| 23| 155 2| 483 2| 37 5| 225 9| 10.1 5[ 101| 10| 83| 10| 183| 25| 11.1| 17| 10.8
Political climate puts parties
interests ahead of voters 55( 14.2 18] 151 19| 157 18] 12.2 5 9.6 5| 22.7 15| 17.6 17| 33.4 10 7.9 4 7.7 31 134 25| 154
Better job or economic
opportunities 58| 14.9 19 153 5 4.2 34| 232 12| 245 2 9.8 12| 13.9 11| 211 19| 15.1 3 5.0 32| 14.0 26| 16.2
Part of my retirement
plan/dream 38 9.8 9 7.8 17 145 11 7.7 3 71 1 3.4 12| 14.2 1 25 16| 129 5 8.3 22 9.6 16| 10.1
Other 22 5.7 3 2.3 6 5.4 13 8.8 6] 11.8 1 5.1 1 1.3 4 7.6 5 4.2 5 9.4 14 6.2 8 5.0
Total 390 (100.0 | 122100.0| 120|100.0( 148|100.0 4{100.0 491100.0 231100.0 84 1100.0 501100.0| 124(100.0 551100.0| 230|100.0| 160(100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

33. Which is the top reason you are considering or have made plans to leave New York state and reside somewhere else?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
The weather 30 7.7 7 8.5 6 4.0 14| 126 3 71 12| 174 6 5.4 4 5.2 6 7.7 2 4.6 12 5.4 18| 10.7
Taxes are too high 143 | 36.7 19| 22.6 64| 413 43| 38.2 16| 45.6 18| 25.7 31| 26.8 30| 40.8 38| 47.8 18| 42.9 9| 774 81| 37.0 62| 36.3
Too many mandates and
regulations 43| 11.0 10| 12.2 20| 12.9 12| 10.6 0 1.3 11| 156 8 71 9| 124 91 11.2 6| 13.9 25| 114 18| 10.5
Political climate puts parties
interests ahead of voters 55| 14.2 14| 16.5 20| 13.2 15| 13.1 6| 16.4 11| 16.3 14| 124 15| 19.8 10| 13.0 5| 11.8 41| 18.8 14 8.3
Better job or economic
opportunities 58| 14.9 28| 32.0 24 154 7 5.9 9] 13.5 30| 26.3 13| 16.8 4 5.7 2 4.0 30( 13.8 28| 16.2
Part of my retirement
plan/dream 38 9.8 5 5.9 8 5.1 18| 15.8 7] 20.3 3 3.7 18| 15.5 1 1.6 11| 14.0 4 9.0 21 173 20 9.3 18| 104
Other 22 5.7 2 23 13 8.1 4 3.8 3 9.3 5 7.7 8 6.6 3 35 0 .6 6| 137 1 5.3 9 4.3 13 7.5
Total 390 | 100.0 86 (100.0| 155(100.0( 113]100.0 36 (100.0 69100.0 114]100.0 751100.0 791100.0 41 (100.0 11 (100.0( 218]100.0| 172 (100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
The weather 30 7.7 5 8.7 4 6.2 6 4.3 12] 11.8 3] 13.1 14 7.2 4 4.5 10| 17.3 1 24 2 9.9 14 7.2 17 8.4
Taxes are too high 143 | 36.7 11| 18.6 24| 334 58| 425 40| 39.2 10| 52.0 88| 46.4 19| 21.3 11| 18.8 15| 50.7 8| 45.2 88| 46.4 53| 27.2
g’g°ug§gr{sma“da‘es and 43| 11.0 8| 131 11| 151| 18| 132 6| 55 ol 23| 20| 105| 12| 138 8| 138 2| 57 20| 105 22| 11.3
Political climate puts parties
interests ahead of voters 55( 14.2 12| 18.7 71 10.2 20| 146 14 13.7 3| 142 21 11.2 18] 20.0 6| 104 41 146 41 28.2 21 11.2 32| 16.6
Better job or economic
opportunities 58 ([ 14.9 19| 31.4 17| 23.8 16| 11.8 6 5.7 17 9.0 21| 22.7 14 23.9 71 21.7 17 9.0 41| 20.9
Part of my retirement
plan/dream 38 9.8 4 7.0 3 4.4 9 6.3 20| 19.6 21 115 20| 10.6 10| 11.6 5 7.8 1 3.0 21 119 20| 10.6 18 9.2
Other 22 5.7 2 25 5 6.9 10 7.2 5 4.5 1 6.9 10 5.2 5 6.0 5 7.9 1 1.9 2 9.9 10 5.2 12 6.3
Total 390 |100.0 62 (100.0 71(100.0| 136(100.0 102]100.0 191100.0| 191 (100.0 90| 100.0 581100.0 30(100.0 171100.0| 191(100.0| 196|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

34. In comparison with other states that have reformed their election processes, do you believe New York state is ahead of the curve, about average, or has fallen behind?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

5 % 5 % £ % 5 % 5 % £ % £ % § % § % f % 5 % 5 % £ %
Ahead of the curve 137 | 13.7| 92| 204| 19| 66 3| 108 2| 107 21| 98| 28| 309| 48| 212 36| 106| 14| 65 9| 11.7 2| 43
About average 442| 441| 236| 52.3| 109| 375| 14| 526 9| 39.6| 73| 349| 39| 428| 125| 55.0| 160| 47.0| 76| 355| 24| 31.9 5| 46.4| 13| 291
Fallen behind 269| 26.8| 65| 14.4| 114| 393 8| 28.9 9| 39.8| 73| 347| 15| 165 32| 141| 81| 23.7| 91| 423| 37| 49.0 4| 36.1 10| 22.7
Not sure 155| 154| 58| 129| 48| 16.6 2| 77 2| 10.0| 43| 206 9| 97| 22| 97| 63| 187| 34| 157 6| 7.4 2| 175| 19| 438
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451]100.0| 291]|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211]|100.0( 92]|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|100.0| 75|100.0| 11]|100.0| 44{100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

§ % § % f % 5 % 5 % f % f % 5 % 5 % f % 5 % 5 % £ 5
Ahead of the curve 137| 13.7| 33| 109 41| 121| 63| 175 2| 340 19| 124 13| 72| 19| 16.4| 51| 161| 33| 175| 102| 166| 35| 9.0
About average 442 | 441 | 129| 429| 142| 41.7| 171| 473 3| 432| 62| 405| 12| 315| 89| 476| 49| 429| 140| 442| 87| 465| 276| 44.7| 166| 431
Fallen behind 269| 268 96| 31.9| 99| 29.1| 74| 205 2| 229 39| 254 17| 45.0| 59| 315| 32| 281| 81| 256| 39| 21.1| 153| 247 116] 30.3
Not sure 155| 154| 43| 143| 58| 171| 53| 148 33| 216 9| 236| 26| 13.7| 14| 126| 44| 140| 28| 149| 86| 140| 68| 176
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 71100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385]100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22

N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

34. In comparison with other states that have reformed their election processes, do you believe New York state is ahead of the curve, about average, or has fallen behind?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Ahead of the curve 137| 137| 25| 146| 55| 16.3| 24| 79| 33| 17.4| 24| 128| 46| 147| 23| 135| 25| 152| 17| 139 2| 51| 77| 148| 60| 125
About average 442| 441| 88| 51.5| 140| 41.4| 139| 457 75| 395 84| 441| 149| 47.4| 76| 451| 61| 375| 55| 439| 18| 41.0| 226 43.4| 215| 448
Fallen behind 269| 26.8| 35| 204| 96| 284 89| 20.4| 49| 258 50| 26.4| 65| 207| 56| 33.6| 53| 325 35| 282| 10| 22.0| 150 28.8| 119| 247
Not sure 155| 15.4| 23| 135| 47| 13.8| 52| 170| 33| 17.4| 32| 16.7| 54| 172| 13| 78| 24| 149| 17| 140| 14| 31.9| 67| 129| 87| 18.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 171[100.0| 339]100.0| 303|100.0| 191[100.0| 191]100.0| 313|100.0| 168(100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0| 44[100.0| 522100.0| 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Ahead of the curve 137| 137| 17| 155| 24| 170| 46| 139 29| 96| 20| 183| 77| 129 29| 180 23| 188 7| 82 2| 52| 77| 129| 60| 15.0
About average 442| 441| 53| 479| 70| 496| 136| 40.6| 141| 462 42| 376| 240| 40.1| 74| 463| 62| 51.5| 42| 527| 24| 592| 240 40.1| 201| 50.4
Fallen behind 269 | 26.8| 25| 222| 32| 224 103 30.7| 84| 27.7| 26| 23.3| 178| 29.7| 31| 195 26| 21.8| 20| 251 | 12| 31.1| 178| 29.7| 90| 225
Not sure 155| 154 16| 14.4| 16| 11.0| 49| 148| 50| 166| 23| 20.7| 104| 173| 26| 162 o 79| 11| 144 2| 45| 104| 17.3| 48] 12.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 112[100.0| 142]100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0| 111]100.0| 598|100.0| 160[100.0| 120|100.0| 80|100.0| 40(100.0| 598(100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

35. A number of proposals have been made regarding campaign finance reform for statewide offices. Abolition of so-called dark money, that is, non-profit organizations who do not
have to disclose individual donors, do you?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 294 29.3| 146( 32.3 75| 25.8 5( 19.3 6| 24.6 62| 29.5 43| 46.9 75| 33.0 84| 24.8 58| 26.9 30| 39.3 1] 13.0 3 6.8
Somewhat agree 295| 29.4| 141| 31.2 81| 27.8 6| 20.4 5] 23.7 62| 29.5 23| 255 75| 33.0( 113| 334 62| 29.0 8| 10.1 5| 45.0 9 19.6
Somewhat disagree 131 131 46 10.1 53| 18.2 8| 27.9 7| 28.6 18 8.8 4 4.7 22 9.9 47| 13.8 34| 15.7 14| 18.5 2] 18.8 8| 18.3
Strongly disagree 87 8.7 25 5.5 35| 12.0 3( 12.8 1 4.0 23| 111 8 8.3 17 7.7 22 6.5 27 12.6 9] 115 2| 16.7 3 5.9
Not sure 195 195 94 20.8 47 16.2 5( 19.7 41 19.2 44 ( 211 13| 14.6 37| 16.4 73| 214 34 158 16| 20.7 1 6.4 22| 493
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451|100.0| 291 (100.0 271100.0 23 (100.0] 211 (100.0 92 (100.0 | 227|100.0 340|100.0 215(100.0 75(100.0 11]100.0 44 (100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 294 | 29.3 89 29.7] 105| 30.8| 100| 27.6 2] 242 36| 23.7 10| 26.1 45| 23.8 28| 24.3| 107| 34.0 66| 355| 202 32.6 92| 24.0
Somewhat agree 295| 29.4 83| 27.7 90| 26.4| 122| 33.7 3| 494 37| 246 9] 223 53| 28.1 33| 29.0 93| 29.5 67| 35.6( 193| 31.3| 102| 26.5
Somewhat disagree 131 131 41| 1387 40( 11.6 51| 14.0 1 175 25( 16.7 6| 154 22| 11.7 17 1541 40 12.8 19| 10.3 77| 125 54| 141
Strongly disagree 87 8.7 37| 124 32 9.3 18 5.0 11 6.9 5] 133 21| 115 12| 10.7 25 8.0 13 6.9 50 8.2 37 9.6
Not sure 195 195 50| 16.6 74| 21.8 71| 19.6 1 8.9 43| 28.2 9] 229 47 | 24.9 24| 209 50 15.7 22 11.7 96| 155 99| 25.7
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 |100.0 | 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7(100.0| 152]100.0 381100.0( 187]100.0 115]|100.0( 316|100.0| 187 (100.0| 618 (100.0| 385(100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

35. A number of proposals have been made regarding campaign finance reform for statewide offices. Abolition of so-called dark money, that is, non-profit organizations who do not
have to disclose individual donors, do you?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 294 | 29.3 31| 18.0 93| 274 95| 31.3 76| 39.6 35( 18.3 86| 27.6 54| 31.9 56| 34.5 51| 412 12| 26.7| 180 34.6| 114| 23.6
Somewhat agree 295( 29.4 65| 37.9 98| 28.9 86| 28.5 46| 24.2 58| 30.2 92| 29.3 49| 293 55| 33.9 36| 29.3 5[ 11.5| 162] 31.1| 133]| 27.6
Somewhat disagree 131 131 36| 21.0 36| 10.5 39| 129 21| 11.0 26| 13.7 43| 13.6 27| 158 17| 105 16| 12.8 3 7.0 61| 11.6 71| 147
Strongly disagree 87 8.7 8 4.5 31 9.1 26 8.6 23| 12.0 17 8.9 34| 10.7 13 7.5 13 7.8 6 5.0 5] 123 40 7.6 48 9.9
Not sure 195 195 32| 18.6 82| 24.2 56| 18.6 25( 13.2 55 28.9 59| 18.8 26| 15.6 22| 134 14| 11.6 19| 425 79| 151 116 | 24.2
Total 1003 |100.0| 171100.0| 339|100.0( 303|100.0| 191 (100.0| 191(100.0| 313|100.0| 168(100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0 441100.0( 522100.0 | 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 294 29.3 20| 17.8 36| 25.5 90| 26.9 95| 31.2 53| 47.9( 184 | 30.8 53| 33.2 31| 26.1 16| 20.5 8| 20.5| 184] 30.8( 109| 27.2
Somewhat agree 295| 29.4 46 | 41.2 44 31.3 98| 29.5 84| 27.6 22| 20.0| 170 28.4 42| 26.6 48 40.5 30( 37.8 4 94| 170 28.4] 125| 31.3
Somewhat disagree 131 131 19| 17.2 26| 18.3 34| 10.2 44 14.3 9 7.8 71| 11.9 18| 11.5 17 13.9 16| 19.4 10| 24.5 71| 11.9 60| 15.1
Strongly disagree 87 8.7 5 4.7 10 6.9 28 8.4 31| 10.2 13| 12.0 65| 10.9 8 4.9 5 3.9 3 3.6 5| 11.7 65| 10.9 20 5.0
Not sure 195 195 21 191 25| 179 84| 251 51 16.7 14| 123 107| 18.0 38| 23.8 19| 15.6 15| 18.6 13| 33.8| 107| 18.0 85| 21.3
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0( 334|100.0( 305|100.0( 111]100.0| 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120|100.0 80 (100.0 40 (100.0| 598 [100.0 | 399100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

36. According to New York State law which will go into effect 2024, a reduction in political contribution limits will be phased in with public financing of campaigns supported by a
combination of voluntary tax payer check off and general budget funds, The new law provides for matching funds to smaller donations received by qualified candidates. The estimated
cost to taxpayers could be as much as $100,000,000 per year. What is your position on using public funding in support of candidate campaigns in this manner?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 113 | 11.3 78| 17.3 23 8.0 41 146 3| 13,5 4 21 27| 29.8 28| 124 22 6.5 12 5.5 16| 20.8 3| 25.6 5 11.8
Somewhat agree 233 23.2| 104| 22.9 70| 23.9 5( 18.1 6| 27.6 49| 231 17| 19.0 59| 26.1 81| 23.9 45 211 20| 26.9 3| 317 6| 14.5
Somewhat disagree 180| 17.9| 86| 19.0| 46| 15.9 6| 23.0 4| 163 38| 180 18| 197 53| 233 49| 145| 43| 200 7| 87 2| 1858 8| 187
Strongly disagree 301 | 30.0 81| 17.9] 127| 435 6| 20.9 6| 254 82 39.0 8 8.5 44 195 124 36.5 87| 40.3 25| 33.0 2] 16.2 12| 27.0
Not sure 176 | 17.6| 103 | 22.8 25 8.7 6| 23.5 41 17.2 37| 17.7 21| 23.0 42| 18.6 64| 18.7 28| 13.1 8| 10.6 1 7.7 12 28.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451 100.0 | 291|100.0 27 1100.0 231100.0 211]100.0 921100.0 [ 227]100.0( 340|100.0 215|100.0 751100.0 11 (100.0 441100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 113 | 11.3 33| 10.8 30 8.7 51| 14.0 2| 276 22| 14.6 1 2.0 19 10.4 10 8.8 27 8.6 31| 16.7 69| 11.1 44 115
Somewhat agree 233 | 23.2 63| 20.9 70| 20.5( 100| 27.7 3| 37.7 28| 18.3 11| 29.6 45| 241 24| 211 83| 26.2 39| 20.9| 146 23.7 87| 22.6
Somewhat disagree 180 17.9 47 | 15.7 69| 20.2 64| 17.7 2| 258 21| 13.9 9| 23.7 32| 17.0 21| 179 59| 18.6 37| 19.7] 116 18.8 64| 16.6
Strongly disagree 301 30.0( 114] 379 117 34.2 71| 19.5 1 8.9 47 30.6 11| 29.4 53| 28.2 39| 34.2 97| 30.8 53| 28.6| 190 30.7| 111]| 28.9
Not sure 176 | 17.6 44 [ 14.7 56| 16.3 76| 211 35| 22.6 6| 153 38| 20.4 21| 18.1 50| 15.8 26| 141 97| 15.7 79| 20.4
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 |100.0 | 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7(100.0| 152]100.0 381100.0( 187]100.0 115]|100.0( 316|100.0| 187 (100.0| 618 (100.0| 385(100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

36. According to New York State law which will go into effect 2024, a reduction in political contribution limits will be phased in with public financing of campaigns supported by a
combination of voluntary tax payer check off and general budget funds, The new law provides for matching funds to smaller donations received by qualified candidates. The estimated
cost to taxpayers could be as much as $100,000,000 per year. What is your position on using public funding in support of candidate campaigns in this manner?

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 113 11.3 24 14.2 34| 10.1 38| 12.6 16 8.5 15 7.6 32| 10.3 14 8.6 29| 176 18| 14.4 5] 12.2 72| 13.8 41 8.5
Somewhat agree 233 | 23.2 61| 355 64| 18.9 68| 22.6 40| 20.9 52| 275 57| 18.1 48 28.3 40 24.7 29| 23.0 8| 176 144| 27.6 89| 185
Somewhat disagree 180 17.9 32| 18.9 64| 19.0 52| 17.0 32| 16.7 28| 14.8 67| 21.5 27| 159 27| 16.9 26| 20.8 5] 10.2 82| 15.7 98| 20.3
Strongly disagree 301 | 30.0 24| 13.8] 110| 32.6 91| 29.9 77| 40.2 38| 19.9] 103| 329 62| 36.9 49 30.3 37| 30.1 11| 25.2| 148 28.3| 153| 31.9
Not sure 176 | 17.6 30| 17.6 66| 19.4 54| 17.9 26| 13.8 58 30.2 54 17.2 17 10.3 17 105 15| 11.7 15| 347 76| 14.6] 100| 20.7
Total 1003 |100.0| 171100.0| 339|100.0( 303|100.0| 191 (100.0| 191(100.0| 313|100.0| 168 (100.0| 162|100.0| 124]100.0 441100.0( 522100.0 | 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly agree 113 11.3 19| 173 17 11.9 40 12.0 27 8.9 9 8.5 56 9.3 28| 17.8 22| 18.0 5 6.1 2 5.6 56 9.3 57| 14.3
Somewnhat agree 233 | 23.2 38| 33.8 43| 30.0 58| 17.4 74 242 21| 18.8] 121 20.2 45| 28.2 38| 32.0 27| 34.3 1 33| 121 20.2] 112| 28.1
Somewhat disagree 180 17.9 22| 19.4 29| 20.1 63| 18.9 49| 16.1 17 157 109| 18.2 24| 149 22| 18.0 16| 19.8 8] 20.0( 109| 18.2 69| 17.3
Strongly disagree 301 | 30.0 13| 12.0 30| 209 108| 32.4| 101| 33.2 49 43.9| 223 37.3 29| 184 21| 175 141 174 14| 35.8| 223| 37.3 78| 19.6
Not sure 176 | 17.6 19| 17.4 241 17.0 64| 19.2 54 17.6 15| 13.2 90| 15.0 33| 20.7 17 145 18| 22.7 14| 35.2 90| 15.0 82| 20.7
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0( 334|100.0( 305|100.0( 111]100.0| 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120|100.0 80 (100.0 40 (100.0| 598 [100.0 | 399100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

37. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to enact term limits for statewide elected officials like Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney General, and Comptroller, would it make you.....

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 242| 242| 87| 193] 93| 320 1| a8| 5| 212| 56| 264| 26| 286 43| 188| 62| 182| 72| 336| 31| 41.1 4| 371 5| 105
Somewhat more likely tosupport | 355 354| 153| 33.9| 106| 36.6| 9of 338| 10| 453| 76| 36.0| 25| 27.7| 92| 404| 120| 380| 82| 37.9| 18| 287| 2| 210 7| 165
comewhat less likely to support 106| 106 51| 11.4| 35| 12.1 3| 109 2| 91| 15| 70| 12| 136| 20| 86| 35| 103| 17| 79| 12| 163 1] 122 9| 196
Much less likely to support
e o 34| 34| 12| 27| 11| 39| 3| 110 1] 23 7| 32| 5| 59| 10| 46| 5| 16 6| 27| 5| 72| 2| 171
Would make no difference 147 | 147| 79| 174| 25| 886 5| 16.9 5| 221| 34| 161| 13| 138| 38| 16.8| 60| 178 22| 10. 4| 541 1| 12.6 9| 206
Not sure 18| 11.8| 69| 152| 20| 68| 6| 226 24| 11.2| 10| 104| 25| 108| 48| 142| 17| 77| 5| es8 14| 32.8
Total 1003 [100.0| 451 [100.0| 291|1000| 27]|100.0| 23|100.0| 211]|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|1000| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44 100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 242| 242| 88| 202| 77| 227| 77| 213| 2| 236| 44| 201 7| 17.7] 39| 209| 35| 30.3| 74| 235| 41| 220| 150| 243| 92| 239

comewhat more fikely to support 355| 35.4| 107| 355| 137| 40.1| 111 30.8 2| 351| 40| 26.0| 17| 449| 56| 30.1| 33| 286| 129| 407 78| 41.7| 239| 388| 116| 30.0

Somentiat less likely to suppart 106| 106| 35| 11.7| 25| 74| 46| 127| 3| 413| 17| 109| 7| 181| 32| 172| 14| 120| 25| 78| 9| 51| 48| 77| s9| 152
Much loss ikely to support 34| 34| 7| 24| 7| 21| 20| 55 3| 18| 2| s7| 7| a0l 4| 31| 17| s2| 2| 8| 22| 35| 12| 32
Would make no difference 147| 147| 40| 131| 51| 148| 57| 158 22| 143 1| 34| 27| 144| 12| 102| 45| 143| 40| 216| 97| 157| 50| 13.0
Not sure 18| 11.8| 24| 81| 44| 129| 50| 138 27| 17.8| 4| 102| 25| 135| 18| 159| 27| 84| 16| 88| 61| 99| 56| 146
Total 1003 |100.0| 301 [100.0| 341 |100.0| 361|100.0| 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

37. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to enact term limits for statewide elected officials like Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney General, and Comptroller, would it make you.....

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 242| 242| 29| 17.3| 79| 23.4| 81| 266| 53| 276| 34| 180| 64| 206| 45| 265| 45| 27.8| 44| 357| 10| 21.4| 149| 286| 93| 194
Somewhat more likely tosupport | 355 35.4| 48| 28.3| 130| 385| 109| 36.1| 67| 35.1| 51| 268| 109| 346| 70| 419| 62| 380| 52| 41.8| 11| 258| 187| 359| 168 348
Somentiat less likely to suppart 106 | 106| 39| 231| 33| 97| 20| 66| 14| 74| 26| 137| 36| 11.4| 20| 11.9| 17| 104| 6| 45| 2| 45| 63| 121| 43| 90
Much less likely to support
Much fess 34| 34| 15| 87| o 27| 7| 24| 3| 14| 9| 47| 14| 44| 7| a3z| 3| 18] 1| 7 16| 31| 18| 37
Would make no difference 147| 147 19| 11.1| 39| 11.6| 48| 157 41| 21.7| 28| 146| 57| 183 19| 11.1| 21| 129 14| 1.2 9| 195 64| 122| 84| 174
Not sure 18| 11.8| 20| 116| 48| 141| 38| 125| 13| 67| 42| 222| 34| 107| 7| 43| 15| 91 8| 62| 13| 288| 43| 82| 76| 157
Total 1003 [100.0| 171 [100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 242| 242| 19| 168| 33| 235| 80| 240| 72| 236| 38| 342| 156| 26.1| 46| 286| 24| 201| 13| 159| 2| 56| 156| 26.1| s84] 212

Somewhat more lkely tosupport | 35| 354| 26| 23.7| 48| 335| 125| 37.5| 124| 40.8| 32| 284| 221| 37.0| 50| 315| 38| 31.6| 27| 34.4| 17| 435| 221| 37.0| 133 333

Somewhatless likely tosupport | 406 | 10.6| 34| 303| 20| 138| 30| 89| 19| 63| 4| 36| 53| 88| 23| 144| 24| 203| 7| 84 53| 88| 54| 135
Much loss ikely to support 34| 34| 8| 73| 10| 70| 10| 29| 3| 1.1 3l 25| 10| 17| 9| 57| 5| 45| 6| a1 3| e6| 10| 17| 24| 59
Would make no difference 147 14.7 o| 80| 14| 98| 41| 122| 58| 189| 26| 23.1| 95| 1538 9| 55| 17| 140| 16| 20.0| 11| 26.4| 95| 158| 52| 13.0
Not sure 118| 1.8 15| 139| 18| 124| 48| 145| 28| 92| o 81| 63| 106| 23| 144| 12| 97| 11| 133| 7| 178| 63| 106| 52| 13.1
Total 1003 |100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80(100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

38. Open primaries allow voters not registered with any party (i.e. independents and unaffiliated) to vote in the party primary of their choice. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to
establish open primaries, would it make you...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more fikely to support 155| 155| 64| 143| 45| 155| 3| 128 3| 135| 39| 187| 24| 266| 40| 175 42| 123| 30| 139| 15| 194| 3| 27.1| 2| 52

candidate

Somewhatmore lkely tosupport | 75| 27.2| 122| 27.1| 73| 252| 5| 198| 4| 189| 67| 31.9| 23| 247| 73| 320| 100| 20.5| 49| 228| 18| 239| 2| 207| 8| 175

Somentiat less likely to suppart 144 | 143| 72| 160| 42| 145| 6| 221 3| 134| 20| 95| 16| 17.1| 36| 158| 48| 141| 30| 139 8| 105| 3| 209| 3| 74
Much less ikely to support 11| 11.0| 39| 87| 53| 183| 2| 70| 4| 194| 12| 56| 6| 62| 18| 81| 25| 74| 39| 183| 16| 217 6| 133
Would make no difference 180 | 18.0| 81| 18.0| 40| 137 6| 21.4 8| 347| 45| 215 12| 13.4| 35| 154| 75| 222 40| 184 7| 97 2| 223 9| 196
Not sure 141| 140| 72| 159| 37| 129| 5| 168 27| 127 11| 120| 26| 11.2| 49| 145| 28| 128| 11| 149 16| 36.9
Total 1003 |100.0| 451(100.0| 291|100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340[100.0| 215[100.0| 75[100.0| 11|100.0| 44]|100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 155| 155| 47| 157| 45| 13.1| 64| 176| 1| 209| 28| 186| 4| 96| 29| 155| 15| 130| 43| 137| 35| 186| 93| 150| 63| 163

Somewhatmore lkelytosupport | o75| 27.2| 87| 289| 86| 253| 99| 275| 3| 464| 31| 202| 15| 406| 39| 206| 28| 240| 96| 303| 61| 326| 184| 209| 88| 229

Somentiat less likely to suppart 144| 143| 36| 120| 52| 153| 55| 152| 2| 238| 22| 147| 7| 185| 28| 147| 15| 129| 47| 149| 23| 122| 85| 138| 59| 152
Much less ikely to support 11| 11.0| 39| 131 38| 11.2| 33| 9.1 14| 89 1| 31| 28| 147| 17| 144| 33| 103| 19| 102| e8| 11.0| 42| 110
Would make no difference 180| 18.0| 57| 189| 67| 197 56| 156 26| 17.1 5| 144| 36| 195 17| 150| 58| 185 37| 19.7| 112| 182 68| 17.7
Not sure 141| 140| 34| 11.4| 53| 154| 54| 149 1| 89| 31| 205| 5| 138| 28| 150| 24| 208| 39| 122 12| 67| 75| 121| 65| 169
Total 1003 |100.0| 301[100.0| 341 |100.0| 361|100.0| 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316(100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

38. Open primaries allow voters not registered with any party (i.e. independents and unaffiliated) to vote in the party primary of their choice. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to
establish open primaries, would it make you...

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 155| 155| 30| 17.9| 45| 13.1| 43| 143| 37| 19.4| 28| 147| 46| 147| 19| 11.4| 36| 219| 21| 167| | 133| 82| 158| 73| 15.1
Somewhatmore kely tosupport | 72| 27.2| 52| 307| 102| 300| 77| 253| 41| 21.8| 33| 17.3| 98| 312| 58| 347| 35| 21.4| 44| 352 5| 105| 146| 28.0| 126 26.2
Somowhat less likely to support 144 | 143| 29| 17.2| 47| 138| 45| 1a8| 23| 11.9| 35| 182| 43| 138| 20| 172| 22| 134 9| 69| 6| 144| 86| 164| 58| 121
Much less likely to support 111 110| 20| 120| 35| 103| 29| 95| 26| 138| 16| 84| 20| 93| 21| 125| 23| 143| 17| 134 5| 102| 67| 129| 43| 90
Would make no difference 180| 18.0| 18| 105| 58| 17.1| 64| 21.3| 40| 21.0| 33| 171| 59| 188| 24| 143| 36| 220| 20| 159 of 212 77| 147]| 104| 216
Not sure 141| 140| 20| 117 53| 156| 45| 147| 23| 121| 46| 243| 38| 122| 17| 99| 11| 70| 15| 11.9| 14| 305| 64| 122| 77| 160
Total 1003 [100.0| 171 [100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 155| 155| 20| 181| 26| 184| 41| 122| 46| 149| 23| 207| 92| 154| 27| 171| 26| 220 6| 7.1 4| 108| 92| 15.4| 64| 159

Somewhatmore lkely tosupport | 72| 27.2| 30| 27.0| 49| 346| 91| 27.4| 78| 255| 24| 21.6| 153| 256| 53| 33.1| 32| 27.0| 28| 354| 6| 149| 153| 256| 119 209

comewhat less likely to support 144| 143| 22| 196| 23| 165| 40| 121| 47| 154| 11| 98| 87| 145| 19| 121| 25| 212 7| 9.0 5| 126| 87| 145| 57| 143
Much loss ikely to support 11| 10| 12| 108| 13| 88| 41| 124| 27| ss| 18| 160| 70| 11.6| 18| 116| 13| 105| 8| 105 70| 11.6| 39| 99
Would make no difference 180| 18.0| 12| 11.2| 15| 10.8| 59| 17.7| 72| 236| 22| 198| 116| 193| 15| 95| 14| 11.6| 19| 238| 15| 37.1| 116| 193| 63| 158
Not sure 141| 140| 15| 133| 15| 109| 61| 183| 36| 11.8| 13| 121| 81| 135| 27| 166| 9| 78| 11| 141| 10| 248| 81| 135| 57| 143
Total 1003 |100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80(100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

39. Open primaries, as is practiced in some form in 41 other states, allows voters not registered with any party (i.e. independents and unaffiliated) to vote in the party primary of their choice. If
a candidate for New York Governor ran to establish open primaries, would it make you...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more fikely to support 156 | 155| 63| 140| 45| 155| 3| 128 4| 174| 40| 190| 24| 258| 35| 154| 42| 123| 30| 138 17| 230| 4| 397| 4| 95

candidate

Somewhatmore lkely tosupport | 71| 27.0| 118| 26.1| 76| 263| 8| 203| 2| 98| 67| 317 24| 262| 68| 30.1| 106| 31.1| 53| 244| 13| 179| 3| 264| 5| 108

Somentiat less likely to suppart 145| 145| 66| 146| 48| 166| 3| 100| 4| 195| 24| 115| 12| 131| 28| 123| 54| 158| 37| 174| 9] 123 1| 122 4| 85
Much less ikely to support 98| 98| 39| 87| 42| 146| 5| 188 3| 109| 9| 44| 5| 55| 23] 103| 21| e2| 20| 137| 15| 195 1| 102 4| 90
Would make no difference 189 | 189| 95| 21.0| 47| 163 3| 123 9| 405| 34| 162| 11| 121| 52| 230| 64| 189 40| 186| 10| 133 1| 116 11| 243
Not sure 143| 143| 70| 156| 31| 108| 5| 168 o| 18| 36| 17.2| 16| 175| 20| 90| 53| 157| 26| 121| 11| 141 16| 37.8
Total 1003 [100.0| 451 [100.0| 291|1000| 27]|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|1000| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44 [100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 156 | 155| 49| 16.4| 41| 120| 65| 18.1 1] 180| 24| 160| 2| 60| 26| 138| 13| 11.3| 51| 162| 38| 202| 102| 165| 54| 140

candidate

comewhat more likely to support 271| 270 79| 26.1| 96| 28.1| 97| 26.8 o| 62| 30| 196| 14| 37.4| 39| 208| 23| 200| 105| 33.1| 60| 322| 188| 30.4| 84| 21.7

Somentiat less likely to suppart 145| 145| 45| 149| 48| 141| 53| 146| 4| 575| 20| 130| 6| 145| 37| 196| 18| 156| 35| 11.1| 26| 140| 79| 128| 66| 172
Much less ikely to support 98| 98| 35| 11.8| 36| 104| 28| 76| 1| 95| 12| 77| 5| 125 18| 96| 12| 109| 34| 108| 17| 89| 63| 103| 35| 91
Would make no difference 189 | 189| 58| 19.1| 75| 220| 56| 156 33| 214 5| 143| 39| 207| 25| 214| 55| 175 33| 17.4| 112| 182 77| 200
Not sure 143| 143| 35| 11.7| 46| 134| 62| 172| 1| 89| 34| 222| 6| 153| 20| 154| 24| 209| 36| 11.3| 14| 73| 73| 11.9| 69| 180
Total 1003 |100.0| 301[100.0| 341 |100.0| 361|100.0| 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316(100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

39. Open primaries, as is practiced in some form in 41 other states, allows voters not registered with any party (i.e. independents and unaffiliated) to vote in the party primary of their choice. If
a candidate for New York Governor ran to establish open primaries, would it make you...

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
m‘;'}drgge likely to support 156 | 155| 28| 16.6| 57| 16.7| 37| 121| 34| 18.0| 25| 133| 45| 14.4| 24| 143| 32| 199| 23| 188 5| 123 91| 175| 64| 133
Somewhatmore lkely tosupport | 571 | 27.0| 53| 31.2| 84| 249| 82| 27.1| 52| 27.4| 39| 203| 90| 289| 49| 204| 46| 281 38| 31.0 9| 191 | 147| 283| 124]| 257
Somowhat less likely to support 145| 145| 31| 183| 54| 161| 39| 127 21| 12| 31| 162| 37| 117 31| 184| 23| 141| 19| 156| 5| 104| 82| 158| 63| 13.1
Much less likely to support o8| 98| 15| 89| 33| 98| 24| 79| 26| 137| 11| 60| 36| 115| 17| 102| 20| 123| 10| 8.1 4| 91| 49| 94| 49| 102
Would make no difference 189 189| 17| 10.0| 58| 170| 79| 259| 36| 188| 31| 162| 63| 201 | 32| 188| 31| 193] 24| 19.1 9| 192 90| 173| 99| 205
Not sure 143| 143| 25| 15.0| 53| 156| 43| 143| 22| 11.3| 53| 280| 42| 134| 15| 90| 10| 63 o| 74| 13| 300| 61| 11.7] 82| 17.1
Total 1003 |100.0| 171|100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162[100.0| 124[100.0| 44[100.0| 522|100.0| 481|100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 156 | 155| 18| 16.1| 32| 225| 44| 130| 42| 139| 20| 180| 87| 145| 35| 219| 21| 173 8| 104| 5| 127| 87| 145| 69| 17.3

Somewhat more lkely tosupport | 71| 27.0| 34| 30.8| 38| 269| 77| 230| 89| 203| 33| 20.3| 169| 283| 34| 216| 32| 266| 25| 31.1| 8| 205| 169| 283| 99 24.9

comewhat less likely to support 145| 145| 21| 19.1| 24| 166| 56| 167 33| 108| 12| 108| 90| 151| 24| 150| 19| 157| 13| 157 9| 15.1| 55| 139
Much loss ikely to support o8| 98| 11| 96| 11| so| 36| 108| 23| 76| 17| 157| es| 11.4| 11| 67| 12| 103| 7| 89| 2| 51| es| 14| 32| so0
Would make no difference 189 | 18.9 6| 54| 23| 163| 60| 18.1| 81| 266| 19| 167| 111| 186| 29| 184| 19| 159 15| 189| 14| 350]| 111| 186| 77| 194
Not sure 143| 143| 21| 190 14| 96| 61| 184| 36| 11.9| 11| 96| 75| 125| 26| 165| 17| 142| 12| 150| 11| 267| 75| 125| 66| 165
Total 1003 |100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80(100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

40. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to hold ballot initiatives, allowing NY voters to petition issues directly onto the ballot, would it make you...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 195| 19.4| 89| 197| 54| 186| 4| 143| 7| 202| 41| 196| 36| 39.3| 52| 229| 51| 151| 32| 148| 19| 248| 4| 363| 2| 35
Somewhat more lkely tosupport | 593 | 29.2| 139| 30.9| 84| 289| 7| 245| 7| 326| 56| 264| 23| 250| 66| 203| 113| 334| 67| 31.1| 16| 21.0 1| 126] 6] 139
comewhat less likely to support 109| 108| 45| 100| 39| 134 5| 17.4 1| 57| 19| 89| 12| 132| 28| 123| 31| 91| 20| 94 9| 118 2| 173 7| 163
Much less likely to support 77| 76| 28| 62| 31| 107| 4| 130| 4| 58] 11| 51 4| as5| 10| a2| 22| ea| 24| 110 11| 151 2| 176| 4| 102
Would make no difference 162| 162 71| 158| 40| 13.8 4| 14.0 3| 140| 44| 208 8| 83| 41| 181| 56| 166| 39| 17.9 9| 126 0| 47 8| 195
Not sure 168| 167 79| 176| 43| 146| 5| 168 1| 30| 40| 192 9| 98| 30| 133| 66| 195| 34| 158| 11| 149 1 115] 16| 366
Total 1003 [100.0| 451 [100.0| 291|1000| 27]|100.0| 23|100.0| 211]|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|1000| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44 100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 195| 190.4| 59| 196| 63| 184| 73| 202 1] 127| 27| 176| 4| 97| 33| 175| 20| 257 71| 225| 30| 16.1| 131| 212| 64| 167
comewhat more fikely to support 203| 202| 81| 268 96| 28.1| 117| 323 4| 501| 41| 270| 18| 485| 41| 219| 20| 17.2| 106| 335| 63| 335| 188| 30.5| 105| 27.2
Somentiat less likely to suppart 100 | 10.8| 30| 104| 39| 115| 39| 109 18| 11.7] 3| 85| 30| 162| 8| 69| 33| 105| 16| 87| 57| 93| 51| 134
Much loss ikely to support 77| 76| 30| 99| 20| 58| 27| 75 1] 193 8| 5.1 3| 91| 16| 84| 16| 136| 17| 55| 15| 82| 48| 78| 28| 74
Would make no difference 162| 16.2| 55| 182| 61| 180| 46| 127 27| 17.9 3| 89| 29| 155| 17| 152 47| 149| 38| 20.3| 102| 166 60| 155
Not sure 168 | 167 47| 156| 62| 182| 59| 163 1| 89| 32| 207| 6| 153| 38| 205| 25| 21.5| 41| 131| 25| 132| 91| 147| 76| 198
Total 1003 [100.0| 301 [100.0| 341|1000| 361]|1000| 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38|100.0| 187|100.0| 115|100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618|100.0| 385 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

40. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to hold ballot initiatives, allowing NY voters to petition issues directly onto the ballot, would it make you...

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 195| 19.4| 38| 222| 69| 205| 57| 189| 30| 158| 31| 16.4| 63| 200| 37| 220| 32| 199| 25| 201 7| 149]| 118| 226| 77| 160
Somewhat more kely tosupport | 593 | 29.2| 48| 28.3| 107| 317| 94| 31.1| 43| 226| 44| 232| 88| 282| 54| 323| 54| 335| 43| 350 8| 19.1| 167| 32.0| 126| 26.1
Somentiat less likely to suppart 100 | 108| 29| 172| 41| 121| 16| 54| 22| 116| 27| 141| 34| 108| 18| 108| 18| 108| 10| 84| 2| 48| 58| 11.1| 51| 106
Much loss ikely to support 77| 76| 22| 129| 22| ee| 17| 57| 15| 79| 16| 84| 25| 81| 11| 67| 10| 64 9| 69| 5| 114| 40| 76| 37| 77
Would make no difference 162| 162 18| 105| 43| 127| 62| 205| 39| 205| 27| 143| 48| 155 27| 159 33| 20.1 18| 14.2 9| 207| 70| 133| 92| 19.2
Not sure 168| 167 15| 87| 56| 165| 56| 184| 41| 21.7| 45| 236| 55| 175| 21| 123| 15| 92| 19| 154| 13| 204| 70| 134| 98| 203
Total 1003 [100.0| 171 [100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 195| 19.4| 24| 217 34| 239| e8| 202| 49| 160| 21| 185| 110| 183| 46| 289| 24| 198| 10| 129| 5| 132| 110| 183| 85| 214

Somewhat more lkely o Support | 93| 29.2| 25| 225| 50| 35.4| 103| 31.0| 89| 203| 25| 224| 172| 287| 43| 269| 35| 204| 32| 405| 10| 25.4| 172| 287| 121 30.2

comewhat less likely to support 109 | 10.8| 22| 196| 24| 167| 32| 97| 22| 741 9| 84| 51| 86| 20| 125| 18| 147| 11| 139| 8| 195| 51| 86| 56| 14.1
Much loss ikely to support 77| 76| 16| 143| 10| e8| 21| 64| 21| 9| 9| 77| 46| 77| 13| 82| 8| e8| o 114 46| 77| 30| 78
Would make no difference 162| 162| 13| 11.8| 11| 75| 45| 135| 73| 239| 20| 183| 114| 19.1| 17| 105| 17| 145| 4| 48| 10| 253 114| 19.1| 48| 120
Not sure 168| 167 11| 104| 14| 97| 64| 192| 51| 168| 27| 248| 105| 176 21| 130| 18| 148| 13| 166| 7| 167| 105| 176| 58| 146
Total 1003 |100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0| 80(100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

41. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to make New York State the 27th state in the Union to hold ballot initiatives, allowing NY voters to petition issues directly onto the ballot, would it
make you...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 183| 183| 77| 170| 57| 197| 3| 95| 4| 175| 43| 203| 32| 347| 42| 186| 51| 151| 38| 167| 16| 216| 2| 207| 4| 81
Somewhat more lkely tosupport | 599 | 298| 152| 33.7| 83| 286| 6| 21.7| 5| 224| 53| 250| 28| 306| 71| 315| 112| 330| 55| 255 20| 268| 2| 213| 10| 24.1
Somentiat less likely to suppart 99| 99| 37| 82| 36| 125| 7| 255| 6| 258| 13| 64| 8| 82| 21| 94| 33| 96| 26| 120 9| 123 1| 750 2| 47
Much less ikely to support 66| 66| 29| 65| 24| 83| 3| 102| 1| 58| 9| 43| 7| 76| 12| 54| 11| 34| 23| 107| 8| 109| 2| 218 2| 57
Would make no difference 184 | 183| 79| 174| 50| 173 1| 39 5| 23.7| 49| 231 6| 69| 48| 21.1 64| 18.9| 44| 207 9| 12.1 2| 173| 10| 233
Not sure 171| 170| 78| 173| 40| 137| 8] 29.1 1| 48| 44| 209| 11| 120| 32| 140| 68| 200| 31| 145| 12| 164| 1| 115| 15| 342
Total 1003 [100.0| 451 [100.0| 291|1000| 27]|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92|100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|1000| 75|100.0| 11|100.0| 44 [100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 183| 183| 60| 19.8| 51| 150| 72| 20.1 1| o8| 26| 173 6| 154| 28| 152| 27| 235| 59| 186| 36| 19.2| 122| 197| 61| 160

candidate

comewhat more likely to support 209 | 208| 83| 275 94| 276| 122]| 339 3| 4a78| 42| 276| 16| 41.9| 50| 266| 25| 21.9| 113| 356| 50| 27.0| 188| 305| 111| 289

Somentiat less likely to suppart 99| 99| 31| 104| 31| 92| 37| 102| =2|270| 11| e9| 3| 88| 26| 138 11| 97| 27| 86| 20| 105| 58| 94| 42| 108
Much less ikely to support 66| 66| 26| 87| 24| 70| 17| a6| ol ee| 8| 54| 4| 114]| 13| 71| 10| 91| 17| 54| 13| 70| 40| 65| 26| 68
Would make no difference 184 | 183| 56| 185| 71| 209| 57| 159 33| 214 3| 75| 29| 154| 18| 16.1| 58| 182 43| 233| 120| 19.4| 64| 167
Not sure 171| 170| 46| 153| 69| 204| 55| 153 1| 89| 33| 214| 6| 153| 41| 219| 23| 197| 43| 136| 25| 131 90| 146| 80| 208

Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 (100.0( 341|100.0| 361 (100.0 7(100.0] 152]100.0 381100.0| 187 (100.0 115(100.0| 316)100.0| 187|100.0 618|100.0| 385|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

41. If a candidate for New York Governor ran to make New York State the 27th state in the Union to hold ballot initiatives, allowing NY voters to petition issues directly onto the ballot, would it
make you...

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more ikely to support 183| 183| 33| 19.3| 64| 188| 50| 166| 36| 19.0| 33| 17.4| 58| 185| 27| 162| 34| 209| 28| 222| 3| 7.3| 115| 220| e8| 14.2
Somewhat more likely to support | 299 | 29.8| 52| 30.8| 106| 31.4| 99| 328| 41| 21.5| 45| 236| 102| 325| 60| 357| 51| 31.4| 36| 29.1 6| 130| 166| 31.8| 133] 27.7
Somowhat less likely to support 99| 99| 27| 157 37| 11.0| 19| 63| 16| 86| 21| 110 20| 91| 17| 100| 20| 124| 11| 86| 2| 56| 52| 101| 47| o8
Much less likely to support 66| 66| 16| 93| 21| 61| 18| 61| 12| 61| 12| 62| 25| 81| 13| 78 4| 23 8| 6.1 5| 114 30| 57| 37| 76
Would make no difference 184| 18.3| 25| 14.8| 54| 159| 58| 19.0| 47| 247| 30| 155| 53| 170| 26| 154| 38| 236| 22| 175| 15| 34.4| 88| 169| 96| 19.9
Not sure 171| 170| 17| 101| 57| 168| 58| 192| 38| 201| 50| 26.3| 46| 148| 25| 149| 16| 98| 20| 165| 13| 284| 70| 135| 100| 208
Total 1003 [100.0| 171 [100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191|100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124|100.0| 44|100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Much more likely to support 183 | 183| 22| 195| 34| 241| 57| 170| 46| 151| 24| 221| 113| 189| 35| 221| 23] 194 9| 111 3| 75| 13| 189| 70| 176
Somewhat more likely o Support | 599 | 29.8| 35| 31.3| 40| 28.1| 106| 31.6| 94| 31.0| 24| 220| 167| 280| 45| 28.4| 45| 37.3| 31| 384| 11| 27.0| 167| 28.0| 131 329
comewhat less likely to support 99| 99| 13| 121| 20| 205| 30| 91| 18| 6.0 8| 74| 54| 91| 14| 89| 13| 11.1| 10| 123 7| 170| 54| 91| 44| 110
Much loss ikely to support 66| 66| 12| 108| 8| 54| 21| 63| 20| e6| 6| 51| 38| 60| 16| 99| 7| 57 5| 67 1| 34| 38| 60| 29| 73
Would make no difference 184| 183| 16| 141| 21| 145| 55| 163| 70| 22.8| 24| 21.2| 118| 19.7| 28| 175| 16| 136| 17| 20.7 5| 135| 118| 19.7| 66| 16.6
Not sure 171| 170 14| 122| 10| 74| 65| 196| 57| 186| 25| 222| 110| 184| 21| 132| 15| 129| 9| 109| 13| 31.7| 110| 184| 58| 145
Total 1003 |100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111[100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120|1000| 80[100.0| 40|100.0| 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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42. Ranked Choice Voting (as was used in the 2021 New York City municipal elections) gives voters the option to rank candidates in order of preference (i.e. ranking candidates on
the ballot as 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, and 5th choices). If you still want to vote for just one candidate, you can do that. An instant runoff process is then used and the election is decided as
soon as one candidate receives a majority of votes. Based on this description of ranked choice voting, would you say you...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
§ % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly favor 163 | 16.2( 100 22.1 40| 13.8 4( 129 4| 185 15 71 39| 43.1 39| 17.1 31 9.0 27| 12.6 20| 26.1 2| 20.1 5[ 111
Somewhat favor 353 35.2| 153| 34.0 96| 33.1 12| 456 7| 323 83| 39.5 28| 30.6 93| 41.2| 132| 38.8 63| 29.4 20| 26.8 2| 14.6 15| 33.5
Somewhat oppose 151 | 1541 57| 12.6 50| 1741 6| 21.6 3( 12.0 36| 17.0 7 7.3 37| 16.5 61| 17.9 32| 15.0 7 9.8 4| 36.1 2 5.6
Strongly oppose 141 | 14.0 43 9.6 58| 20.1 1 3.1 5| 20.6 34| 16.0 5 5.0 16 7.2 43| 12.7 53| 24.5 16| 20.9 21 177 6| 14.2
Not sure 196 | 19.5 98| 21.7 46 15.9 5( 16.8 4| 16.7 43| 20.4 13| 14.0 41] 18.0 73| 21.6 40| 18.4 12| 16.4 1] 11.5 16| 35.6
Total 1003 |100.0| 451|100.0| 291|100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211]100.0 921100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215]100.0 751100.0 111100.0 44 (100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
b % f % f % 5 % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly favor 163 | 16.2 34| 11.2 45| 13.3 84| 23.2 1] 147 24| 15.6 3 7.9 29| 153 25| 21.9 56| 17.8 25| 13.4| 106| 17.2 57| 147
Somewhat favor 353 352| 106 353| 112 329| 134| 37.2 2| 354 47| 31.1 13| 354 62| 33.3 32| 27.5| 118] 37.4 77| 41.4) 227| 36.8| 126| 32.7
Somewhat oppose 151 | 1541 48| 15.9 52| 15.3 51| 141 3| 41.0 25| 16.2 5( 14.0 34| 18.1 19 16.2 441 14.0 21 113 84| 13.6 67| 17.4
Strongly oppose 141 14.0 47| 15.6 61| 17.8 33 9.2 1 8.9 21| 137 6| 16.4 17 9.3 18| 16.1 42| 13.4 35| 18.7 96| 15.5 45| 11.7
Not sure 196 | 19.5 66| 21.9 71| 20.7 59| 16.4 36| 23.3 10| 26.3 45| 241 21| 183 55| 17.4 28| 15.2| 104| 16.9 91| 23.6
Total 1003 (100.0 [ 301 (100.0| 341|100.0| 361|100.0 7(100.0 152]100.0 38(100.0| 187|100.0] 115[100.0| 316(100.0( 187(100.0| 618|100.0| 385(100.0
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42. Ranked Choice Voting (as was used in the 2021 New York City municipal elections) gives voters the option to rank candidates in order of preference (i.e. ranking candidates on
the ballot as 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, and 5th choices). If you still want to vote for just one candidate, you can do that. An instant runoff process is then used and the election is decided as
soon as one candidate receives a majority of votes. Based on this description of ranked choice voting, would you say you...

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly favor 163 | 16.2 40 23.4 63| 18.6 42 14.0 17 9.2 26| 13.8 48| 15.4 32| 18.9 28 17.0 25| 20.5 4 7.9 97| 18.6 66| 13.7
Somewhat favor 353 | 35.2 62| 36.2( 126| 37.2| 102| 33.7 63| 33.0 63| 33.1( 125| 39.9 62| 36.7 59| 36.1 36| 29.2 8| 18.0( 191| 36.7| 161 335
Somewhat oppose 151 151 32| 18.9 421 12.4 48 16.0 28| 14.8 29| 154 42| 13.4 26| 15.5 30 18.2 171 1441 6| 145 71 137 80| 16.6
Strongly oppose 141 | 14.0 11 6.4 37| 10.8 40| 13.0 54| 28.2 15 8.1 45| 143 27 15.9 24 15.0 22| 181 71 16.0 75| 143 66| 13.7
Not sure 196 19.5 26| 15.1 71| 21.0 71| 23.3 28| 14.8 56 [ 29.5 53| 17.0 22| 13.0 22 137 23| 18.1 19| 437 87| 16.7| 108| 225
Total 1003 |100.0| 171 (100.0| 339|100.0 303|100.0( 191|100.0( 191(100.0| 313(100.0| 168|100.0| 162|100.0| 124[100.0 441100.0 522|100.0 | 481(100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly favor 163 | 16.2 23| 20.2 40| 28.0 51| 15.2 38| 125 11] 103 77| 12.8 47 | 29.5 29| 244 10| 124 77| 12.8 86| 21.6
Somewhat favor 353 | 35.2 38| 34.2 60| 422 111| 331 107 35.1 37| 33.5| 208| 34.7 51| 31.7 46| 38.3 32| 40.0 17| 41.6| 208| 34.7| 145| 36.3
Somewhat oppose 151 151 22| 20.1 18| 12.9 50| 15.0 44 [ 14.5 16| 14.4 87| 145 20 12.4 26| 21.4 141 17.0 4 9.6 87| 145 63| 15.8
Strongly oppose 141 | 14.0 9 8.1 9 6.0 39| 11.6 53| 17.3 32| 28.6| 113| 18.9 11 71 5 4.6 8| 10.0 2 52| 113| 18.9 27 6.7
Not sure 196 19.5 19| 175 15| 10.9 84| 25.0 62| 20.5 15] 13.2( 114 191 31| 19.2 14| 11.3 16| 20.6 17| 435 114 19.1 78 19.5
Total 1003 100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0 334|100.0 305|100.0 111[100.0| 598(100.0| 160|100.0| 120|100.0 80|100.0 401100.0 598|100.0 | 399 |100.0
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43. In certain states, US registered voters request that an absentee ballot be mailed to their home for a specific election, without having to provide a specific -excuse.- Would you
support or oppose New York State allowing its voters to offer this -no excuse- absentee policy?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 274 ( 27.4| 183 | 40.6 38| 13.1 5[ 18.9 41 18.9 44| 20.8 55| 60.1 97| 42.8 80| 23.4 25| 115 14| 18.1 1 7.7 4 8.1
Somewhat support 249 ( 248 114] 25.2 69| 23.9 3 11.0 5| 22.9 58| 27.4 17| 18.0 71 31.2 87| 25.5 46 21.2 15| 20.4 5( 42.8 9| 21.3
Somewhat oppose 158 | 15.7 54| 12.0 54| 18.6 13| 47.4 1 6.2 35| 16.6 5 5.6 24| 105 73| 215 41| 1941 6 7.6 3| 30.1 6| 12.7
Strongly oppose 206 [ 20.5 39 8.7 109| 37.6 2 7.6 8| 33.8 47| 22.5 8 8.4 13 5.6 56| 16.5 81| 37.6 35| 46.7 2( 194 11| 26.1
Not sure 116 | 11.6 61| 13.6 20 6.8 4| 151 41 18.2 27| 12.7 7 7.8 22 9.8 44 131 23| 10.7 5 71 14| 31.7
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451 (100.0| 291]100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211(100.0 921100.0( 227(100.0| 340|100.0( 215(100.0 751100.0 11]100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 274 ( 27.4 79| 26.2 92| 26.9( 104| 28.7 1] 20.9 26| 17.0 41 10.5 43| 22.7 27| 231 102 | 32.3 72| 38.3| 200| 32.4 74| 19.2
Somewhat support 249 | 24.8 73| 243 70| 20.6| 106| 29.3 3| 50.8 40| 26.1 9| 24.8 28| 14.8 27| 23.2 94| 29.7 48| 25.8| 169 27.3 81| 20.9
Somewhat oppose 158 | 15.7 44 14.6 58| 16.9 56| 15.5 1] 19.4 28| 18.2 71 18.9 35| 18.5 17 14.8 52| 16.4 18 9.7 87| 1441 71 18.4
Strongly oppose 206 [ 20.5 77| 25.6 83| 24.4 46| 12.6 1 8.9 34| 224 13| 34.3 52| 27.9 32| 27.6 43| 13.7 31| 16,5 106| 17.1| 100| 26.0
Not sure 116 | 11.6 28 9.2 38| 11.2 50| 13.8 25| 16.2 4( 11.4 30| 16.1 13 11.4 25 7.9 18 9.7 56 9.1 59| 15.4
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 (100.0| 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7{100.0( 152]100.0 381100.0 187(100.0| 115)100.0 316 (100.0| 187(100.0 618|100.0| 385(100.0
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N=1003 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

43. In certain states, US registered voters request that an absentee ballot be mailed to their home for a specific election, without having to provide a specific -excuse.- Would you
support or oppose New York State allowing its voters to offer this -no excuse- absentee policy?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 274 274 46| 27.0 81| 23.9 70| 231 77| 40.6 50| 26.3 89| 28.5 39| 234 39| 24.0 44| 35.7 12| 28.1 132 254 142| 295
Somewhat support 249 | 24.8 60| 35.3 95| 28.2 59| 195 34 18.0 37| 193 77| 24.7 53| 31.4 41| 25.5 28| 224 13| 28.7| 130 25.0( 119| 24.7
Somewhat oppose 158 | 15.7 27| 15.7 63| 18.6 47 15.5 21 11.0 30| 15.7 50 15.9 22| 12.8 28| 17.4 23| 18.4 5[ 12.2 83| 15.9 75| 15.6
Strongly oppose 206 | 20.5 18| 10.5 63| 185 78| 25.6 48 25.1 31| 16.3 61| 19.6 45| 26.8 40| 247 24 19.0 5( 104 123| 23.6 83| 17.2
Not sure 116 11.6 20 115 37| 10.9 49| 16.3 10 5.3 43| 22.3 36| 11.4 9 5.6 14 8.4 5 4.4 9| 20.6 53| 10.2 63| 13.0
Total 1003 |100.0| 171|100.0 339|100.0( 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191(100.0| 313(100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0 44 (100.0| 522(100.0| 481]100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 274 274 24 21.7 44 30.7 79| 23.8 84| 27.6 43| 38.9| 180 30.1 46 | 28.8 32| 26.7 10| 1241 5( 127 180| 30.1 93| 23.2
Somewhat support 249 | 24.8 38| 33.7 50| 35.2 80| 23.9 62| 20.3 20 18.0] 127| 21.2 38| 241 471 39.0 28 35.6 9( 21.8( 127| 21.2( 122| 30.6
Somewhat oppose 158 [ 15.7 22 195 22| 157 58| 17.3 41| 135 15| 13.3 90| 15.0 20 123 15| 12.2 23| 28.3 10 241 90| 15.0 66| 16.7
Strongly oppose 206 | 20.5 10 8.9 17| 123 71| 21.3 82| 26.9 25| 23.0] 153| 25.6 35 22.0 9 7.5 7 8.4 2 52| 153 25.6 53| 13.3
Not sure 116 11.6 18| 16.2 9 6.1 46 13.7 36| 11.7 8 6.9 48 8.1 20 12.8 17| 14.6 13| 157 14| 36.2 48 8.1 65| 16.3
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0 111)|100.0 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120 [100.0 80100.0 401100.0| 598 (100.0| 399|100.0

Page 28 3/2/2022 John Zogby Strategies



John Zogby Strategies Interactive NYS Voters 3/2/22
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44. In 34 states, registered voters may request an absentee ballot be mailed to their home for a specific election, without having to provide a specific -excuse.- Would you support ¢
oppose New York State allowing its voters to join two-thirds of US states that are already offering this -no excuse- absentee policy?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 287 28.6| 192| 42.6 41] 13.9 8| 30.4 6| 25.6 40| 19.0 55| 59.8( 100 43.9 85| 25.1 23| 105 16| 21.4 3| 248 6| 14.2
Somewhat support 229 229] 100| 22.1 65| 22.4 4| 15.0 3| 12.6 57| 27.2 15| 16.7 61| 271 83| 24.4 41| 19.2 16| 21.5 3| 32.7 9| 19.9
Somewhat oppose 161 | 16.1 60| 13.2 55| 18.8 3 9.8 3| 1441 41 19.4 5 5.9 28| 12.2 62| 18.3 49 | 22.7 7 9.2 1 9.8 9| 20.5
Strongly oppose 191 ] 19.0 32 72| 106| 36.3 3 122 6| 25.8 44| 20.7 5 5.8 14 6.4 54| 16.0 76| 35.1 29| 39.2 3| 32.8 8| 19.2
Not sure 135| 134 67| 14.9 25 8.5 9 32.6 5| 21.9 29| 137 11| 11.9 241 10.4 55| 16.2 27| 125 7 8.8 11| 26.2
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451 (100.0| 291]100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211(100.0 921100.0( 227(100.0| 340|100.0( 215(100.0 751100.0 11]100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 287 28.6 81| 26.8 94| 275 113| 31.2 4| 51.4 32| 20.7 5| 13.3 40| 21.2 28| 24.0( 103| 32.7 76| 40.8| 207| 33.5 80| 20.8
Somewhat support 229 | 229 74| 245 69| 20.2 87| 24.0 1] 15.6 34| 22.6 7| 174 31| 16.6 30| 25.9 86| 27.2 40| 21.5] 156 25.2 73| 1941
Somewhat oppose 161 | 16.1 46| 15.3 59| 17.4 56| 15.4 11 175 30| 19.5 9| 22.8 36| 19.2 19 16.3 48 | 15.1 19] 10.2 86| 13.8 76| 19.7
Strongly oppose 191 ] 19.0 67| 22.4 78| 23.0 45| 12.5 1 8.9 33| 21.6 12| 31.3 45| 24.2 24| 20.8 48 | 15.2 28| 15.1 100 16.2 91| 23.6
Not sure 135| 134 33| 1141 40| 11.8 61| 16.9 0 6.6 24| 155 6| 15.3 35| 18.8 15[ 13.0 31 9.8 23| 123 69| 11.1 65| 16.9
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 (100.0| 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7{100.0( 152]100.0 381100.0 187(100.0| 115)100.0 316 (100.0| 187(100.0 618|100.0| 385(100.0
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44. In 34 states, registered voters may request an absentee ballot be mailed to their home for a specific election, without having to provide a specific -excuse.- Would you support ¢
oppose New York State allowing its voters to join two-thirds of US states that are already offering this -no excuse- absentee policy?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 287 | 28.6 51 29.9 87| 25.7 76| 24.9 74 | 38.6 57| 30.0 85| 27.3 43| 25.8 41| 25.2 471 37.9 13| 29.8| 150( 28.7| 137 | 28.5
Somewhat support 229 | 229 53| 31.3 74| 21.7 64| 21.0 39| 20.2 33 17.3 71| 225 52| 30.7 36| 224 25| 205 12 28.01 119 22.7| 111| 23.0
Somewhat oppose 161 | 16.1 25| 145 65| 19.1 48| 15.8 24 125 27 143 57| 181 23| 135 28| 17.3 21 1741 5( 11.4 91| 174 70| 14.6
Strongly oppose 191 19.0 21| 1241 63| 18.7 66| 21.7 41| 21.6 28| 144 60| 19.0 31| 185 43| 26.2 25| 20.1 5( 11.7| 101| 19.3 90| 18.8
Not sure 135 13.4 21| 122 50| 14.7 50| 16.6 13 7.0 46 [ 24.0 41| 1341 19| 11.6 14 8.9 5 4.4 9| 19.2 62| 11.9 73| 1541
Total 1003 |100.0| 171|100.0 339|100.0( 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191(100.0| 313(100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0 44 (100.0| 522(100.0| 481]100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 287 | 28.6 28| 24.8 49| 343 82| 24.6 87| 28.4 42 379 170| 28.5 50| 31.1 42| 34.8 15| 18.9 9| 21.6( 170| 285 115| 28.8
Somewhat support 229 | 229 33| 295 37| 26.4 68| 20.3 68| 22.2 23| 21.0] 134| 22.4 32| 20.0 33| 27.6 28 354 2 45| 134| 224 95| 23.8
Somewhat oppose 161 | 16.1 19| 16.9 24| 16.7 61| 18.4 41| 134 16| 14.8 96| 16.0 25| 154 16| 13.5 18| 23.1 5 11.6 96| 16.0 64 16.0
Strongly oppose 191 19.0 14| 12.8 19 131 70| 2141 67| 21.8 21| 1941 146 | 24.4 28| 17.5 10 8.8 5 5.8 2 5.1 146 | 24.4 45( 11.3
Not sure 135 13.4 18| 15.9 14 9.5 52| 15.6 43| 14.2 8 7.2 52 8.7 25( 16.0 18| 15.3 13| 16.7 23| 571 52 8.7 80| 20.0
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0 111)|100.0 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120 [100.0 80100.0 401100.0| 598 (100.0| 399|100.0
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45. In certain states, US registered voters are allowed to sign up to automatically receive a ballot at home for every election, rather than having to repeatedly request one every time.
Would you support or oppose New York State adding this single sign-up policy?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 264 ( 26.4| 168 | 37.2 41 14.2 4| 156 41 191 47| 22.2 55| 59.6 85| 37.6 77| 22.6 20 9.1 20| 26.2 2 15.2 7| 153
Somewhat support 278 ( 27.8| 141] 31.3 63| 21.6 5 19.3 8| 34.3 61| 29.0 19| 20.9 82| 359 110 32.4 50| 23.3 13| 16.7 5| 11.0
Somewhat oppose 140 | 14.0 50| 11.0 52| 17.7 10| 38.4 3| 11.2 26| 123 5 5.1 28| 123 49 14.5 40| 18.6 7 9.3 4| 37.2 71 161
Strongly oppose 199 | 19.8 27 59( 111] 38.2 1 4.7 8| 354 52| 24.7 5 5.1 13 5.6 56| 16.6 81| 37.9 31| 41.0 4| 40.7 9| 19.6
Not sure 121 ] 121 66| 14.6 24 8.3 6 21.9 25| 11.9 8 9.2 19 8.6 47| 13.8 241 11.0 5 6.8 1 6.9 17| 38.0
Total 1003 |100.0 | 451 (100.0| 291]100.0 271100.0 231100.0| 211(100.0 921100.0( 227(100.0| 340|100.0( 215(100.0 751100.0 11]100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 264 ( 26.4 67| 22.2 94| 27.4( 104| 28.8 1] 147 29| 193 3 7.9 41 21.6 31| 26.9( 101 32.0 59| 31.4( 191| 30.9 74| 19.2
Somewhat support 278 | 27.8 87| 29.1 79| 23.3| 112| 30.9 4| 53.0 41| 26.6 9| 242 49| 26.3 25| 221 96| 30.4 541 291 176 | 285 103| 26.7
Somewhat oppose 140 | 14.0 45| 14.9 53| 15.6 42| 11.6 2| 235 23| 15.2 5| 12.6 28| 14.8 11 9.8 53| 16.9 18 9.7 83| 13.4 57| 14.9
Strongly oppose 199 | 19.8 76| 25.1 77| 22.7 46| 12.8 1 8.9 36| 23.8 15| 38.5 41 21.9 33| 28.9 37| 11.8 36| 19.1 106 17.2 93| 241
Not sure 121 121 26 8.6 38| 11.0 57| 15.9 23| 1541 6| 16.8 29| 15.4 14| 123 28 8.9 20| 10.7 62| 10.1 58| 15.1
Total 1003 |100.0 | 301 (100.0| 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7{100.0( 152]100.0 381100.0 187(100.0| 115)100.0 316 (100.0| 187(100.0 618|100.0| 385(100.0
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45. In certain states, US registered voters are allowed to sign up to automatically receive a ballot at home for every election, rather than having to repeatedly request one every time.
Would you support or oppose New York State adding this single sign-up policy?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 264 | 26.4 43| 25.2 84| 249 72| 23.8 65| 34.1 57| 30.0 85| 27.1 42| 251 33| 20.0 40| 32.5 7| 16.2( 134| 25.7( 130| 27.1
Somewhat support 278 | 27.8 53| 30.9| 103| 30.4 83| 275 39| 20.7 52| 271 89| 285 44 26.3 46 | 28.1 30| 245 17| 39.01 151 289 128 | 26.6
Somewhat oppose 140 14.0 31| 18.0 46| 13.6 38| 12.6 25 131 19 9.8 49| 155 23| 13.9 27 16.7 15| 124 7| 157 72| 13.8 68| 14.1
Strongly oppose 199 19.8 20 11.7 62| 18.3 65| 215 52| 271 26| 13.9 54 17.2 39| 23.0 47| 29.2 28 225 5 104 116| 22.2 83| 17.3
Not sure 121 1241 24 142 43| 12.7 44 14.6 9 4.9 37| 19.2 37| 11.7 20 11.6 10 6.0 10 8.1 8| 18.8 49 9.4 72| 15.0
Total 1003 |100.0| 171|100.0 339|100.0( 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191(100.0| 313(100.0| 168|100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0 44 (100.0| 522(100.0| 481]100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 264 ( 26.4 22 201 49| 34.4 69| 20.7 89| 29.2 35| 31.5] 149 24.9 51| 31.8 41| 34.0 15| 191 7| 183 149| 249 114| 286
Somewhat support 278 | 27.8 36| 325 42 29.3 99| 29.6 80| 26.4 21| 1941 146 | 24.3 42 26.3 46| 38.6 37| 458 8| 20.7( 146| 24.3( 133| 33.3
Somewhat oppose 140 [ 14.0 23| 21.0 20| 13.9 45( 13.6 33| 10.7 19| 16.9 96| 16.1 14 8.8 13| 1141 10| 11.9 5[ 13.5 96| 16.1 42 10.6
Strongly oppose 199 19.8 13| 11.8 13 9.2 76| 22.8 67 21.9 30| 26.8| 153 | 25.6 24 1541 8 6.8 7 8.2 6| 140 153| 25.6 44 [ 114
Not sure 121 1241 16| 14.7 19 131 44 13.2 36| 11.7 6 5.6 54 9.1 29| 181 11 9.5 12| 15.0 13| 33.5 54 9.1 66| 16.4
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0 111)|100.0 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120 [100.0 80100.0 401100.0| 598 (100.0| 399|100.0
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46. Almost one third of US registered voters live in states that allow them to sign up to automatically receive a ballot at home for every election, rather than having to repeatedly request
one every time. Both neighboring New Jersey and Vermont have recently adopted similar policies. Would you support or oppose New York State adding this single sign-up policy?

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 267 | 26.6( 165| 36.5 50| 17.3 41 13.7 3 1141 45| 215 51| 55.6 84| 37.2 78| 22.9 25| 11.8 17 23.0 2( 20.3 9] 20.2
Somewhat support 274 27.4| 140 311 67| 23.0 6| 20.5 6( 27.4 55| 26.3 21| 22.6 85| 37.5| 108| 31.8 42| 19.8 13| 17.5 2| 20.1 3 6.5
Somewhat oppose 142 14.2 54| 12.0 50| 17.2 5] 19.8 5( 19.9 28| 135 11| 123 24 10.7 44| 13.0 43| 19.9 10| 13.0 3| 247 8| 17.9
Strongly oppose 184 18.4 27 6.1 96| 32.9 3| 12.2 10| 41.6 48| 23.0 1 1.5 12 5.4 55| 16.1 75| 34.7 29| 39.0 41 35.0 8| 19.3
Not sure 135] 135 65| 14.3 28| 9.6 9 33.9 33| 15.8 7 8.0 21 9.3 56| 16.3 30| 13.9 6| 7.5 16 | 36.1
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 451100.0 291|100.0 27 1100.0 23(100.0| 211]100.0 921100.0( 227 |100.0( 340|100.0 215]100.0 751100.0 111100.0 441100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 267 [ 26.6 80| 26.5 80| 23.5( 107| 29.6 1] 20.9 32| 21.2 4 9.4 37| 19.8 32| 27.9 99| 31.3 61| 32.7 192| 31.1 74| 19.4
Somewhat support 274 274 66| 22.0 89| 26.1 119 33.0 1] 14.0 36| 23.6 6| 16.3 49| 26.1 28| 242 106 33.4 49| 26.2| 182 29.5 92| 23.9
Somewhat oppose 142 14.2 51| 17.0 50| 14.7 41 11.4 2| 27.3 19| 12.6 71 19.0 34| 1841 16| 14.4 40 12.5 241 129 80| 13.0 62| 16.2
Strongly oppose 184 | 18.4 68| 22.8 79| 23.3 36| 10.1 1] 183 29| 19.2 13| 33.4 41 2241 24| 21.3 39| 124 36| 19.4( 100| 16.2 85| 22.0
Not sure 135| 13.5 35| 11.7 43| 125 57| 15.9 1] 19.4 36| 23.3 8| 21.9 26| 14.0 14| 12.2 33| 10.3 16 8.8 63| 10.2 71 18.6
Total 1003 |100.0| 301 (100.0| 341|100.0( 361|100.0 7{100.0 152|100.0 381100.0( 187(100.0| 115)100.0 316 (100.0| 187(100.0 618|100.0| 385(100.0
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46. Almost one third of US registered voters live in states that allow them to sign up to automatically receive a ballot at home for every election, rather than having to repeatedly request
one every time. Both neighboring New Jersey and Vermont have recently adopted similar policies. Would you support or oppose New York State adding this single sign-up policy?

Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K | $100-150k $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 267 | 26.6 40 23.4 90| 26.7 64 21.1 72| 37.9 57| 29.9 82| 26.1 43| 25.4 32| 195 45 36.0 9] 20.1 141 271 125 26.0
Somewhat support 274 | 27.4 57| 33.6 99| 29.3 84| 27.9 34| 17.6 45| 23.6 92 295 49| 28.9 52 31.8 23| 18.6 14] 31.0| 143 27.3| 132 274
Somewhat oppose 142 14.2 37| 21.8 40( 11.8 37| 12.3 28| 14.6 31| 16.2 45| 14.2 24 14.2 22 13.7 17| 13.6 4 9.1 75| 14.4 67| 14.0
Strongly oppose 184 | 18.4 13 7.7 59| 17.5 66| 21.6 46 | 24.3 19| 10.0 56 17.9 33 19.6 44 27.2 28| 222 5] 104 101 194 83| 17.3
Not sure 135| 135 23| 135 50| 14.8 52| 17.0 10 5.5 39| 20.3 39| 124 20 11.9 13 7.8 12 9.5 13| 29.4 61| 11.8 74 15.3
Total 1003 1100.0( 171]100.0 339|100.0 303|100.0 191]100.0 191|100.0 313|100.0| 168|100.0( 162100.0| 124]100.0 441100.0 ( 5221100.0( 481|100.0
Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Strongly support 267 | 26.6 24 21.7 44 30.9 77| 23.0 82| 26.9 40| 36.0| 158| 26.4 48 29.9 37| 30.8 13| 16.4 9| 229 158| 26.4( 107 | 26.8
Somewhat support 274 274 30| 27.0 52| 36.6 88| 26.3 85| 28.0 19| 17.4| 144 | 241 48 | 30.4 43| 36.1 36| 44.6 3 75| 144| 2441 130 32.7
Somewhat oppose 142 14.2 30| 27.3 15[ 10.5 44 13.3 34 111 19| 17.0 92 153 13 8.1 22 18.7 9] 11.6 6| 15.2 92| 15.3 51| 12.7
Strongly oppose 184 18.4 7 6.5 15[ 10.5 71| 214 63| 20.8 27 24.6| 142| 23.8 18| 11.6 5 4.0 10| 12.8 7 176 142| 23.8 41| 10.2
Not sure 135 135 19| 17.4 16| 11.5 54| 16.1 40 13.2 6 5.0 62| 10.4 32| 20.0 12| 10.3 12| 14.6 15| 36.7 62| 10.4 | 177
Total 1003 |100.0| 112(100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305(100.0 111)|100.0 598 (100.0| 160|100.0( 120 [100.0 80|100.0 401100.0| 598 (100.0| 399|100.0
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47. Due to a declining state population, New York State's congressional and state legislative districts have just been changed as mandated by the Constitution following new Census results
each 10 years. From what you have read, do you believe the new districts...

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria

Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None

s s | s | s | s | s | s | s | s s |5 s |5 | s |5 s | 5| s |5 s | 5| s [ 5| s |5 |8
é‘zﬁ‘;gg;‘t’e‘(’ffa'ra”" keepmewell | 51| 260 132| 20.3| 77| 26.3| 8| 204| 6| 253| 38| 181| 33| 358| 66| 289| 76| 225| 44| 204| 32| 420| 4| 339 7| 15.1
Appear to have been drawn up to
faor on6 party over anothr 387| 386 133| 29.4| 125| 429| 11| 41.4| 16| 68.4| 102| 485| 22| 241| 71| 31.3| 143| 42.1| 107| 49.6| 28| 37.2 6| 534| 10| 234
Not sure 356| 354 186| 41.3| 89| 308 8| 29.2 1| 63| 70| 334| 37| 400| 90| 39.7| 120| 35.4| 65| 300| 16| 20.8 1| 128| 27| 614
Total 1003 [100.0| 451 [100.0| 291[100.0| 27|100.0| 23|100.0| 211|100.0| 92]100.0| 227|100.0| 340|100.0| 215|100.0| 75[100.0| 11[100.0| 44 [100.0

Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post

Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No

f % F] s f % f % f % f % f| s 5| s f| s ;| s 5 | s § % f %
g’;ﬁggg;ﬁezefa””d keepmewell | 51| 260 82| 27.3| 63| 184| 116] 320 1| 82| 41| 267| 2| 63| 39| 207| 38| 334| 92| 20.1| 48| 255| 178| 28.8| 82| 214
Appear to have been drawn up to
fonnor 16 by over anathr 387| 386 121| 40.1| 144 422| 122| 338 6| 830| 53| 349| 21| 56.0| 81| 43.1| 40| 346| 114| 360 72| 386| 226| 366| 161 419
Not sure 356| 354| 98| 326| 134 39.4| 123 34.1 1| 89| 58| 383| 14| 377| 68| 363| 37| 31.9| 110| 348| 67| 359| 214| 34.6| 141| 367
Total 1003 |100.0| 301|100.0| 341|100.0| 361]100.0 7|100.0| 152|100.0| 38[100.0| 187[100.0| 115[100.0| 316|100.0| 187|100.0| 618 [100.0| 385|100.0

Age Group Income Gender

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female

£ % 5 % £ % 5 % £ % 5 % f | s f | s f | s ;| f % f % f %
T oy andkeepmewell | 61| 260| 66| 385| 99| 201| 63| 208| 33| 174| 46| 241| 76| 242| 57| 338| 39| 239| 33| 266| 10| 232| 152| 29.1| 109| 2256
Appear to have been drawn up to
fovnor o6 bty over anathr 387| 386| 58| 342| 122| 36.1| 120| 39.7| 86| 45.0| 64| 333| 121| 38.7| 69| 41.0| 74| 459| 49| 396| 10| 21.6| 223| 42.7| 164| 34.1
Not sure 356| 354| 46| 27.3| 118| 34.8| 119| 39.4| 72| 376| 81| 4268| 116| 37.2| 42| 252| 49| 302| 42| 338| 25| 552 147| 28.2| 209| 433
Total 1003 [100.0| 171[100.0| 339|100.0| 303|100.0| 191[100.0| 191]100.0| 313|100.0| 168|100.0| 162{100.0| 124|100.0| 44[100.0| 522|100.0| 481 [100.0
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47. Due to a declining state population, New York State's congressional and state legislative districts have just been changed as mandated by the Constitution following new Census results
each 10 years. From what you have read, do you believe the new districts...

Age GroupB Race Race Group B
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
g%ﬁgg;;?e‘gefa"a”d keepmewell | 561 | og0| 45| 401| 57| 405| 81| 243| 56| 183| 21| 192| 130| 21.8| 50| 31.4| 42| 348| 32| 405 6| 16.3| 130| 21.8| 130] 327
Appear to have been drawn up to
favor on6 party over anathr 387| 386| 34| 303| 48| 336| 127| 381 | 128| 422| 50| 447| 261| 436| 49| 305| 41| 344| 22| 27.3| 14| 357| 261| 436| 126| 315
Not sure 356 | 35.4| 33| 296| 37| 25.9| 125| 375| 120| 395| 40| 36.1| 207| 346| 61| 381| 37| 309| 26| 32.1| 19| 48.0| 207| 34.6| 143| 357
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142|100.0| 334|100.0| 305|100.0| 111]100.0| 598|100.0| 160|100.0| 120{100.0| 80|100.0 40[100.0| 598|100.0| 399 [100.0
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48. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding the Pandemic? Statement A. We're likely in a permanent state of emergency that requires the
guidance and measure of the nation’s top experts Statement B.This state of permanent emergency is eroding civil government

4. Party Ideology
v
Working Conservati | Independen | Progressiv Conservati | Conservati | Libertaria
Total Democratic | Republican Families ve t e Liberal Moderate ve ve n None
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 433 | 43.2| 243| 53.9 93| 31.8 13| 46.3 9] 384 76| 36.1 55| 60.0| 130| 57.3( 140| 41.3 69| 32.0 20| 27.0 3| 32.7 15| 34.8
Statement B 372 37.0 90| 19.9| 168 ]| 57.8 8| 29.1 14| 61.6 91| 433 17| 18.6 39| 17.2| 131| 38,5 120| 55.9 44 58.0 6| 59.7 14| 33.2
Not sure 198 19.8| 118]| 26.2 30| 10.4 71 245 43| 20.6 20| 214 58| 255 69| 20.3 26| 121 11] 15.0 1 7.7 141 31.9
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 451|100.0 | 291 (100.0 27 1100.0 23 (100.0| 211]100.0 92 (100.0| 227|100.0( 340|100.0| 215(100.0 751100.0 111100.0 44 (100.0
Region Education College Grad?
NYC Some Post
Total Upstate Suburbs NYC <HSGrad HS Grad Tech/trade college Associate Bachelor Graduate Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 433 | 43.2| 124 41.2| 133| 39.0 176| 48.8 5] 68.9 65| 43.0 71 18.9 76| 40.7 40| 35.1 151 47.9 88| 47.0| 279| 45.2( 154| 40.0
Statement B 372 | 37.0 126 | 41.9 138 | 40.4 108 | 29.8 21 249 52| 34.4 25| 66.2 65| 34.7 54| 474 104 | 32.9 69| 37.0 227 | 36.8 144 37.5
Not sure 198 19.8 51| 16.9 70| 20.6 771 214 0 6.2 34| 22,6 6] 149 46 | 24.5 20| 17.8 61| 19.3 30| 16.0 111] 18.0 87| 225
Total 1003 |100.0 [ 301|100.0 | 341(100.0| 361]100.0 71100.0| 152(100.0 38 (100.0| 187|100.0( 115|100.0| 316(100.0| 187|100.0 618|100.0 | 385(100.0
Age Group Income Gender
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <$35K $35-75K $75-100K $100-150K $150K+ Refuse Male Female
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 433| 432 91| 534/ 124 36.6| 110| 36.4| 108| 56.6| 78| 41.0| 145| 46.2| 77| 46.1| 61| 37.5| 59| 47.3| 13| 29.4( 207| 39.7| 226 46.9
Statement B 372 37.0 53| 31.0| 150| 44.3| 117| 38.7 51| 26.8 59| 31.2| 108 | 34.6 65| 38.6 78 | 48.1 49 ( 39.2 12| 27.5( 219| 42.0| 153( 31.7
Not sure 198 19.8 27| 156 65| 19.0 76| 25.0 32| 16.6 53| 27.8 60| 19.2 26| 153 23| 144 17| 13.6 19| 43.1 96| 18.3| 103| 21.4
Total 1003 |100.0( 171|100.0| 339(100.0( 303|100.0| 191|100.0| 191(100.0( 313|100.0| 168 (100.0| 162]100.0| 124|100.0 44 1100.0( 522|100.0 | 481 (100.0
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48. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding the Pandemic? Statement A. We're likely in a permanent state of emergency that requires the
guidance and measure of the nation’s top experts Statement B.This state of permanent emergency is eroding civil government

Age GroupB Race Race Group B

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 433 | 43.2 58| 51.6 66| 46.3| 117| 35.2| 128| 42.1 64| 576 251| 41.9 60| 37.9 58| 48.4 39| 48.8 24| 595 251 41.9( 181| 454
Statement B 372| 37.0 32| 28.9 60| 42.3| 143| 428 106| 34.9 30| 26.9( 236| 39.5 63| 39.4 37| 30.8 25| 31.1 8| 21.3| 236| 39.5| 133 | 33.3
Not sure 198 | 19.8 22| 19.5 16| 11.3 73| 22.0 70| 23.0 17| 155| 111| 185 36| 22.7 25| 20.8 16| 20.1 8| 19.2( 111] 185 85| 21.3
Total 1003 [100.0| 112[100.0| 142(100.0| 334(100.0| 305|100.0| 111]100.0| 598|100.0| 160[100.0| 120 (100.0 80| 100.0 401100.0 | 598|100.0| 399 |100.0
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